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Section 4588a. Any male person over the. age of • • • 
eighteen years who shall take indecent or improper liberties with 
the person of a female under the age of • • • sixteen years, 
with or without her consent, without intending to commit rape 
on such • • • female, shall he punished by imprisonment 
in the state prison not more than two years nor less than one 
year or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than six 
months, or by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 23, 1915. 

No. 641. S.] 	 [Published August 26, 1915. 
CHAPTER 612. 

AN ACT to amend section 4549 of the statutes, relating to official 
malfeasance. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4549 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 4549. Any officer, agent or clerk of the state or of any 
county, school district, school board or city therein, or in the 
employment thereof, or any member of any town board or vil-
lage board, or any officer, regent, treasurer, secretary, superin-
tendent, clerk or agent of any penal, correctional, educational or 
charitable institution instituted by or in pursuance of law with-
in this state, or any member of any body or board having charge 
or supervision of such institution who shall have, reserve or 
acquire any pecuniary interest, directly or indirectly, present 
or prospective, absolute or conditional, in any way or manner. 
in any purchase or sale of any personal or real property or 
thing in action, or in any contract, proposal or bid in relation 
to the same, or in relation to any public service, or in any tax 
sale, tax title, bill of sale, deed, mortgage, certificate, account, 
order, warrant or receipt made by, to or with him in his official 
capacity or employment, or in any public or official service, or 
who shall make any contract or pledge, or contract any indebted-
ness or liability, or do any other act in his official capacity or 
in any public or official service not authorized or required by 
law, or who shall make any false statement, certificate, report, 
return or entry in any book of accounts or of records in respect 
to anything done or required to be done by him officially, or in 
any public or official service, or who shall ask, demand or exact 
for the performance of any service or duty imposed upon him 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 613. 	917 

by law any greater fee than is allowed by law for the perform-
ance of such service or duty, shall be punished by imprison-
ment in the county jail not more than * * * one year, or 
in the state prison not more than five years, or by fine not ex-
ceeding five hundred dollars; but the provisions of this section 
shall not apply to the designation of public depositories for pub-
lic funds, nor to the publication of legal notices required to be 
published by any town, village or county, or by any town, vil-
lage or county officer, at a rate not higher than that prescribed 

• by law, nor to contract for the sale of printed matter or any 
other commodity, not exceeding one hundred dollars in any one 
year. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 23, 1915.-  

No. 671, S.] 	 [Published August 26, 1915. 
CHAPTER 613. 

AN ACT to repeal subsections 3, 7, 10, 17, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30 and 
35; to create subsections 3, 5, 11, 12, 12a, 13, 13a, 22, 28, 29, 
30 and 35, all of section 172-53 and to create subdivisions 
(5), (6) and (7) of section 172-130 of the statutes, making 
appropriations for the university exclusive of university ex-
tension. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections 3, 5, 7, 10, 17, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30 and 

25 of section 172-53 of the statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. There are added to section 172-53 of the stat-

utes thirteen new subsections to be numbered and to read: 3. 
There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, sixty thousand dollars, 
and on July 1, 1916, sixty-five thousand dollars, payable from 
any moneys in the university fund income not otherwise appro-
priated to be used by the state board of education subject to the 
provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, for property, repairs 
and maintenance. 

5. There is appropriated to be used by the state board of 
education subject to the provisions of chapter 497, laws of 1915, 
for the period beginning July 1, 1915, and ending June 30, 1917, 
the same amount for general operation exclusive of university 
extension, farmers' institute, agricultural printing, pharma-
ceutical station, county agricultural representatives, contagious 
abortion and exclusive of all revolving funds, as the net amount 


